

No. 21-1019

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANTHONY F. SHELLEY
THERESA S. GEE
MILLER & CHEVALIER
CHARTERED
900 16th St., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 626-5800

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
CRAIG S. PRIMIS
K. WINN ALLEN
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Counsel for Petitioner

May 10, 2022

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
SARAH P. HOGARTH
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
500 N. Capitol St., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000

ANDREW C. LIAZOS
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
200 Clarendon Street
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 535-4038

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. The Ordinance Is A Preempted Benefits Law, Not A Permissible Wage Law	2
II. The Circuits Are Divided	5
III. The Ordinance Is Preempted Several Times Over	8
IV. This Court's Review Is Urgently Needed And This Is An Ideal Vehicle.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2620 (2021)	12
<i>Cal. Div. of Lab. Standards Enf't v. Dillingham Constr.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	8
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	8, 9
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	10
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016)	11
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass'n v. San Francisco</i> , 558 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Keystone Chapter, Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Foley</i> , 37 F.3d 945 (3d Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Merit Constr. All. v. City of Quincy</i> , 759 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	5
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	8
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass'n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)	6, 8
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 141 S.Ct. 474 (2020)	8
Statutes	
SMC 14.19.030	1, 3

SMC 14.28.030.A.....	4
SMC 14.28.060	3, 4
SMC 14.28.060.A.....	4
SMC 14.28.060.E.....	5
SMC 14.28.260	9
SMC 14.28.260.B.....	10
Wash. Rev. Code §49.60.180(3).....	4, 12
Other Authorities	
Br. for the Secretary of Labor as Amicus Curiae, <i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n</i> <i>v. San Francisco</i> , No. 07-17370 (9th Cir. Oct. 2008).....	6
Br. for the United States, <i>Golden Gate</i> <i>Rest. Ass’n v. San Francisco</i> , No. 08-1515 (U.S. May 26, 2010)	6
<i>Housing, Health, Energy, and Workers’</i> <i>Rights Committee</i> , Seattle Channel (Aug. 15, 2019) https://bit.ly/38OGcMY	4
